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XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX MARTINDALE, William. Coca and
Cocaine: Their History, Medical and
Economic Uses, and Medicinal
Preparations. London: H.K. Lewis 1894. Third
edition. 16mo. 76pp. Contemporary owner name, a little
foxing, one preliminary leaf slightly misbound, but all
leaves present, a near fine copy. Sherlock Holmes' copy –
not. #98501 ..................................................................... $375

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) HARTE, Bret. Condensed
Novels: Second Series. New Burlesques.
Boston and NY: Houghton Mifflin and Company 1902.
First edition. Spine very slightly sunned, a lovely, just
about fine copy. Vincent Starrett's copy with his
ownership signature. A collection of parodies, including a
Sherlock Holmes parody, "The Stolen Cigar Case" by A.
Co—n D—le. Also contains parodies of Kipling,
Anthony Hope, Marie Corelli and others. #54812 .......
............................................................................................ $300

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) MAGER, Gus. Hawkshaw the
Detective. Akron, Ohio: Saalfield Publishing Co.
1917. First edition. Oblong quarto. Illustrated wraps.
Cheap paper browned with a few very small chips in the
margins, some soiling and faint creases to the wrappers,
but a solid good or better copy of this syndicated cartoon
parody of Sherlock Holmes that appeared in newspaper
in the first part of the century. #283466 .................... $200
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) BUTLER, Ellis Parker. Philo
Gubb, Correspondence-School Detective.
Boston/NY: Houghton Mifflin 1918. First edition. Fine
in a lovely, near fine dustwrapper with very shallow loss
at the crown and with splitting at the folds. A hilarious
parody of the detective genre – Gubb emulates Sherlock
Holmes and maintains an office for his two occupations:
correspondence-school detective and wallpaper hanger.
One of the first and best detective parodies. Rare in
jacket. Queen's Quorum. #47320 ................................. $2,500



(Mystery) CRABB, Arthur. Samuel Lyle
Criminologist. New York: Century Co. 1920. First
edition. Endpapers foxed, else near fine in a near very
good dustwrapper, lacking the bottom inch of the spine
and with the folds professionally restored with archival
tape. The jacket claims this collection of detective stories
is "As fascinating as an Old-Time Sherlock Holmes
Story." Rare in jacket. #57150 ..................................... $450

(Mystery) DERLETH, August. "In Re:
Sherlock Holmes". Sauk City WI: Mycroft &
Moran 1945. First edition. Foreword by Vincent Starrett.
Fine in fine dustwrapper with just a touch of rubbing at
the spinal extremities. One of 3000 copies. The first book
issued under this publisher's imprint, 19 pastiches of the
sacred writings. #32574 .................................. $175 $122.5

(Mystery) CHRIST, Jay Finley. An
Irregular Guide to Sherlock Holmes of
Baker Street. New York/New Jersey: Argus
Books/The Pamphlet House 1947. First edition. Dark
blue cloth cover. Very good with light foxing to
endpapers, spine cocked, corners bumped, without
dustwrapper as issued. #255699 .................................... $90



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery, Sherlockiana) BOUCHER,
Anthony. Typed Letter Signed to Arthur
Lovell. : . Quarto leaf. Folded as mailed, else fine.
Dated 22 March 1953 on the letterhead of Fantasy and
Science Fiction. An attempt to order the second printing of
Adrian Conan Doyle's The True Conan Doyle, and the
second issue of the American edition: "In both cases its
the 2nd I want – I have the 1sts, & there are some minor
bibliographical problems I hope to straighten out." He
also mentions: "I believe I'm still on your mailing list as
Wm A.P. White. Since I've dropped the White name
almost completely, especially professionally, maybe you'd
better relist me as Boucher. Incidentally, I'm always very
much in the market for any good copies of the 1st ed of
my Case of the Baker Street Irregulars." An interesting letter.
#86125 ............................................................................. $150
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) DOYLE, Adrian Conan and
CARR, John Dickson. The Exploits of
Sherlock Holmes. New York: Random House
(1954). First American edition. Very good with some
fading at the spine ends, very light edgewear, in a very
good dustwrapper with chips along the top edges and at
the bottom of the spine, light edgewear. #319766 .......
.............................................................................................. $70

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) STARRETT, Vincent, edited
by. 221B Studies in Sherlock Holmes by
Various Hands. Morristown, New Jersey: The
Baker Street Irregulars 1956. Limited edition. This is
number ten out of three hundred and fifty copies. Red
printed wrappers. Owner name inside front wrapper,
spine cocked and faded, else very good. #259234 .......
.............................................................................................. $65



(Mystery) SMITH, Edgar W. (Editor).
The Baker Street Journal: An Irregular
Quarterly of Sherlockiana: Volume 7, Nos.
1- 4 New Series 1957. Morristown, New Jersey:
Baker Street Irregulars, Inc 1957. First edition. Stapled
wrappers. Volume seven only, numbers 1-4, 1957. Near
fine with lightly browned spines. #187133 .................. $75

HARRISON, Michael. In the Footsteps of
Sherlock Holmes. New York: Frederick Fell, Inc.
(1960). First American edition. Very good plus with a few
small notes in pen in the endpapers and bumps to the
head and tail of the spine in very good dustwrapper with
corresponding edgewear to the spine. #295262 .......... $15

(Mystery) STARRETT, Vincent. The
Private Life of Sherlock Holmes. Chicago:
University of Chicago (1960). Revised edition. Pictorial
papercovered boards. Owner's name on front pastedown,
cloth spine faded, corners lightly worn, else very good,
lacking the dustwrapper. #255638 ................................ $20

DOYLE, A. Conan. The boys' Sherlock
Holmes. New York: Harper & Row (1961). New and
enlarged edition. Arranged with introduction by Howard
Haycraft. Light foxing, spine ends bumped, else very
good in a very good dustwrapper with front flap corner
clipped (price intact), short tears on spine ends.
#326569 ............................................................................. $12



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) RUBER, P.A., edited by. The
Baker Street Gasogene: Volume 1,
Number 1, A Sherlockian Quarterly. New
York: Peter A. Ruber 1961. First edition. Stapled
wrappers. 36pp. Lightly age-toned, else near fine.
#259439 ............................................................................. $50

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Life Magazine July 7, 1952 'U.S. Gets
Look at Room Where Sherlock Holmes
Lived'. New York: Andrew Heiskell 1952. First
edition. Very good with a two inch tear at the top of the
spine, top corner is dogeared, light edgewear. Photograph
and short story about reproduction of the rooms where
Sherlock Holmes lived, on tour in the U.S. Photo of
Arlene Dahl on the front cover. #322560 ................... $25

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) BARING-GOULD, William S.
Sherlock Holmes of Baker Street: A Life in
The World's First Consulting Detective.
New York: Bramhall House (1962). Later printing. Fine
in a near fine dustwrapper with light edgewear.
#325482 ............................................................................. $14

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery, DOYLE, Arthur Conan) PARK,
Orlando. Sherlock Holmes, Esq. and
John H. Watson, M.D.: An Encyclopedia
of Their Affairs. Evanston, Illinois: Northwestern
University Press 1962. First edition. Quarto. Near fine
with an ink notation on the front pastedown, in a very
good, lightly soiled, dustwrapper with a little edgewear.
Exhaustively compiled from a close reading of all Holmes
primary material and issued in comparatively small
numbers. Park was an entomology professor at
Northwestern University who dabbled in Sherlockiana.
#318865 ............................................................................. $25



(Art) KLINEFELTER, Walter. Sherlock
Holmes in Portrait and Profile. Syracuse, New
York: Syracuse University Press 1963. First edition. Near
fine in a very good dustwrapper with edgewear and
scuffing along the edges of the spine. #319114 .......... $30

(Mystery, Theatre, DOYLE, Arthur
Conan) COOPERSMITH, Jerome.
Program for: Baker Street. New York: Dunetz
& Lovett (1965). Near fine in stapled wrappers with light
edge wear. Program for the Sherlock Holmes-themed
musical, Inscribed by leads Fritz Weaver and Inga
Swenson (nominated for a Tony Award for this role).
#75902 ............................................................................. $150

STARRETT, Vincent edited by. 221B
Studies in Sherlock Holmes. New York: Biblo
and Tannen 1969. Reprint. Fine lacking a dustwrapper.
#321522 ............................................................................. $40

(Mystery) GREENE, Hugh. The Rivals of
Sherlock Holmes. London: The Bodley Head
(1970). First edition. Fine in fine dustwrapper. A beautiful
copy. #291306 .................................................................. $65



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) GREENE, Hugh. Cosmopolitan
Crimes: Foreign Rivals of Sherlock
Holmes. New York: Pantheon Books (1971). First
American edition. Fine in fine dustwrapper. A pretty
much as new copy. #291305 .......................................... $35

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) GREENE, Hugh. More Rivals
of Sherlock Holmes: Cosmopolitan
Crimes. London: The Bodley Head (1971). First
edition. Fine in fine dustwrapper. A beautiful copy.
#291307 ............................................................................. $40

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) WATSON, J. The Sexual
Adventures of Sherlock Holmes. (New York):
The Other Traveller (The Traveller's Companion, Inc.
1971). First edition. Paperback original. Slight crease in
wrappers at bottom of the front wrap, pages a little
browned, else near fine. Sex parody of Holmes and
Watson's gay relationship. #318985 .............................. $45

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Betty Lou. Sherlock Hemlock and the
Great Twiddlebug Mystery: A Sesame
Street Book. Racine, Wisconsin: Western Publishing
1972. Later printing. Fine in pictorial boards.
#317897 ............................................................................. $10



(Mystery) HARRISON, Michael. In the
Footsteps of Sherlock Holmes. New York:
Drake (1972). First Drake ed. Fine in a fine dustwrapper.
#320701 ............................................................................. $25

(Mystery) HARRISON, Michael. The
London of Sherlock Holmes. Newton Abbott,
England: David and Charles (1972). First edition. Fine in
fine dustwrapper. A lovely copy. #285574 .................. $75

HARRISON, Michael. The London of
Sherlock Holmes. New York: Drake Publishing
1972. First American edition. Fine in a fine dustwrapper.
#321006 ............................................................................. $30

GREENE, Sir Hugh. The Further Rivals
of Sherlock Holmes. New York: Pantheon Books
(1973). First American edition. Near fine with a "chop"
ink stamp on the front endpaper, in a near fine
dustwrapper with small chips and wear at the top of the
spine, creases in the front flap. #318807 ...................... $25



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX PALMER, Stuart. The Adventure of The
Marked Man and One Other. Boulder,
Colorado: The Aspen Press 1973. First edition. Stapled
pictorial wrappers. 35pp. Near fine. One of five hundred
copies. Two Sherlock Holmes Pastiches and an
introduction. #312179 ..................................................... $25

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX PEARSON, Edmund L. Sherlock Holmes
and the Drood Mystery. Freeville, New York:
The Aspen Press 1973. First edition. With an
introduction and afterword by Tom Schantz and
illustrations by Enid Schantz. Fine in stapled wrappers.
39 pages. #318802 ............................................................ $25

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (DOYLE, Arthur Conan) DE WAAL,
Ronald Burt. The World Bibliography of
Sherlock Holmes and Dr. Watson. New
York: Bramhall House (1974). First edition. Near fine
with an ink notation on the front endpaper and another
on the half title page, in a near fine dustwrapper with very
light edgewear. #327366 ................................................. $35

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX FISHER, Leonard Everett. The Warlock
of Westfall. Garden City, New York: Doubleday and
Company (1974). Second printing. A Doubleday
reinforced library edition sticker on dustwrapper. Fine in
near fine dustwrapper with closed tear on top front panel
edge. Based on a true story of a man who was arrested
and executed in the seventeenth century in Massachusetts
for being a disciple of the devil. Inscribed with a
drawing to Helen Heinrich, well-known Sherlock Holmes
collector and historian, by the author without his
signature. #309508 ........................................................... $30



GILLETTE, William. Sherlock Holmes: A
Play. Santa Barbara, California: Helen Halbach 1974.
First edition thus. Reprint of the 1935 edition. Fine in a
fine dustwrapper. Number 89 of 250 copies with inserts.
Inserts consist of a bookplate with image of Holmes and
a book mark with a full length image of Holmes and a
quote from the book with a blurb from the publisher.
#317817 ........................................................................... $100

(Mystery) HAINING, Peter edited by.
The Sherlock Holmes Scrapbook. New
York: Crescent Books (1974). Second edition. Fine in a
fine dustwrapper. #319116 ............................................. $16

Arrangement with the Governors of the
Royal Shakespeare Company. Sherlock
Holmes: Souvenir Program. (New York:
Raydell Publishing no date-circa1974). First edition.
Stapled oblong pictorial wrappers. Fine. #307646 .......
.............................................................................................. $20

Sherlock Holmes Alive and Well:
Scholastic Voice April 10, 1975 Volume
58 No. 8. Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey: Scholastic
Voice Magazine 1975. First edition. Near fine in
wrappers. A set of thirty copies of this 16 page magazine
about Sherlock Holmes. Includes a short test pamphlet.
Intended for use at the high school level. #295214 .......
.............................................................................................. $25



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX MENENDEZ, Al. Sherlock Holmes
Quizbook. New York/London: Drake Publishers
(1975). First edition. Fine in a fine dustwrapper.
#319125 ............................................................................. $12

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) ROSENBERG, Samuel. Naked
is the Best Disguise. London: Arlington Books
(1975). First thus. Very good in very good dustwrapper.
The death and resurrection of Sherlock Holmes.
#300657 ............................................................................. $10

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX FARRELL, John and Sean M. Wright.
The Sherlock Holmes Cookbook or Mrs.
Hudson's Stoveside Campanion formed
upon Principles of economy and Adapted
to the Use of private Families by Two
Gentlemen. New York: Bramhall House (1976).
First edition. Fine in fine dustwrapper. #308738 ........ $20

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX HAYDOCK, Ron, edited by. Sherlock
Holmes: E-GO Collectors Series, No. 3,
July 1976. Sherman Oaks, California: E-GO
Enterprises 1976. First edition. Quarto stapled wrappers.
Very good with one inch tear on bottom edge of front
cover and next few pages, pages age-toned, crease on
front cover. One hundred twenty-second Anniversary,
Holmes and the U.S. Presidents, Holmes and Mae West
in Court; and more. #312215 ......................................... $20



HUDSON, Mrs. compiled by Fanny
CRADOCK. The Sherlock Holmes
Cookbook by Mrs. Hudson. New York:
Bramhall House (1976). First edition. Fine in a near fine
dustwrapper with light wear at the spine ends.
#318881 ............................................................................. $40

POINTER, Michael. The Sherlock Holmes
File: The Many Personae of Sherlock
Holmes on Stage, In Film, and in
Advertising. New York: Clarkson N. Potter 1976.
First edition. Fine in a near fine, very lightly soiled,
dustwrapper. #319762 ..................................................... $25

QUEEN, Ellery. Masterpieces of Mystery:
The Supersleuths. : Davis Publications (1976).
First edition thus. Near fine with a slightly sunned spine,
without a dustwrapper. Contains fourteen short stories by
the authors of Sherlock Holmes, Hercule Poirot, Ellery
Queen, Nero Wolfe, Perry Mason, Inspector Maigret, C.
Auguste Dupin, Sam Spade, Father Brown, Lord Peter
Wimsey, Philip Marlowe, Dr. Gideon Fell, Lew Archer
and Albert Campion. #297190 ...................................... $20

(Mystery, Sherlockiana) ROSENBLATT,
Julia Carlson and Frederic H.
Sonnenschmidt. Dining with Sherlock
Holmes: A Baker Street Cookbook.
Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill Company (1976). First
edition. Fine in fine dustwrapper. Warmly and lengthily
Inscribed by Rosenblatt to noted Sherlockian Helen
Heinrich. #313092 ......................................................... $100



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX WATSON, John H. My Life With Sherlock
Holmes: Conversations in Baker Street.
New York: Hawthorn 1976. First American edition. A
small scrape to the top front corner else fine in wrappers.
#317823 ............................................................................. $15

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Bijou: The Magazine of the Movies. New
York: Baronet Publishing (1977). First edition. Near fine,
some pages have age toned slightly, in wrappers.
Magazine format. Cover story and picture of Sophia
Loren, Mae West 1936 era poster, articles on Gene
Wilder, Anita Loos, Sherlock Holmes on film.
#296143 ............................................................................. $18

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX DRAKE, Arnold, edited by. The World of
Sherlock Holmes Mystery Magazine: Vol.
1, No. 1, December 1977. New York: Stories,
Layouts and Press 1977. First edition. Quarto pictorial
wrappers. Near fine with spine ends lightly worn. Conan
Doyle as Sherlock, New Holmes Mystery: The
Adventures of the Mad Midwife; A Visit From a Stranger.
#307647 ............................................................................. $20

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX DIBDIN, Michael. The Last Sherlock
Holmes Story. London: Jonathan Cape (1978). First
edition. Near fine with 3-4 small stain spots on the
foredge, in a fine dustwrapper. Signed by the author.
Author's first novel. #307099 ...................................... $400



DIBDIN, Michael. The Last Sherlock
Holmes Story. New York: Pantheon (1978). First
American edition. Fine in a fine dustwrapper.
#307104 ............................................................................. $50

DIBDIN, Michael. The Last Sherlock
Holmes Story. New York: Vintage Crime/Black
Lizard/Random House (1978). Third printing. Fine in
wrappers with some rubbing along spine. #101288 .......
.............................................................................................. $10

(Hollywood) STEINBRUNNER, Chris.
The Films of Sherlock Holmes. Secaucus,
New Jersey: Citadel Press (1978). First edition. Fine in
pictorial wrappers. #319111 ........................................... $15

(Mystery) HODEL, Michael and Sean
WRIGHT. Enter the Lion A Posthumous
Memoir of Mycroft Holmes. New York:
Hawthorn Books (1979). First edition. Near fine in a near
fine dustwrapper with a short tear at the top of the front
panel. #318870 ................................................................. $25



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX QUEEN, Ellery. Masterpieces of Mystery:
The Supersleuths Revisited. : Davis
Publications (1979). Reprint. Very good with a sunned
spine, without a dustwrapper. Short stories by the authors
of Sherlock Holmes, Hercule Poirot, Ellery Queen, Nero
Wolfe, Perry Mason, Inspector Maigret, C. Auguste
Dupin, Sam Spade, Father Brown, Lord Peter Wimsey,
Uncle Abner, Dr. Gideon Fell, Lew Archer and Albert
Campion. #297191 .......................................................... $15

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX RUSSELL, Alan K. (editor). The Rivals of
Sherlock Holmes Two. Secaucus: Castle Books
1979. First edition. Fine in fine dustwrapper.
#305930 ............................................................................. $12

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX SPIELMANN, Peter and Aaron ZELMAN.
The Life Insurance Conspiracy Made
Elementary by Sherlock Holmes. New York:
Fireside/Simon & Schuster (1979). First edition. Trade
paperback. Near fine with light edgewear, in pictorial
wrappers. Review copy with publisher's material laid in.
#318872 ............................................................................. $15

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX STARRETT, Vincent. The Private Life of
Sherlock Holmes. St. Louis, Missouri: Autolycus
Press 1979. First authorized reprint. Unbound, unsewn
signatures. One of 300 numbered copies. Fine. Extra
limitation page present with inscription by the publisher
to important Arthur Conan Doyle collector Marv
Epstein. #299906 ............................................................. $75



THOMAS, Frank. Sherlock Holmes and
The Golden Bird. Los Angeles: Pinnacle Books
(1979). Second printing. Near fine in wrappers. Original
paperback. #309347 ......................................................... $20

WATSON, John H. Dr. Jekyll and Mr.
Holmes. New York: Doubleday 1979. First edition.
Remainder spray else fine in a near fine dustwrapper with
a small tear to the top corner on the front panel and
modest wear. #52503 ...................................................... $25

BEAMAN, Bruce R. The Sherlock
Holmes Book of Quotations. Bloomington,
Indiana: Gaslight Publications 1980. First edition. Near
fine without a dustwrapper. #317869 ........................... $40



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX HARDWICK, Michael. Prisoner of the
Devil: Sherlock Holmes and the Dreyfus
Case. London: Proteus Publishing Co. Inc. (1980).
Second American edition. Fine in fine dustwrapper.
#284848 ............................................................................. $20

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX BLACKBEARD, Bill. Sherlock Holmes in
America. New York: Harry N. Abrams (1981). First
edition. Fine in a fine dustwrapper. #301458 .............. $55

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (DOYLE, Arthur Conan). Sherlock
Holmes. Secaucus, New Jersey: Chartwell Books
(1981). First edition. Illustrated by Paul Crompton and
Glenn Rix. Fine in pictorial glossy boards. #318863 .......
.............................................................................................. $22

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX SIPHERD, Ray. Sherlock Hemlock and
the Creatures From Outer Space. : Western
Publishing Company (1981). Second printing. Fine in
pictorial boards. #319103 ............................................... $12



DOYLE, Arthur Conan Adapted by
Judith Conaway. Mysteries of Sherlock
Holmes. New York: Random House (1982). Later
printing. Near fine in pictorial wrappers. #317845 .......
.............................................................................................. $10

(Mystery) LIEBOW, Ely M. Dr. Joe Bell:
Model for Sherlock Holmes. Bowling Green:
Bowling Green University Popular Press (1982). First
edition, hardcover issue. Fine in a very slightly rubbed,
else fine dustwrapper. #313876 ................................... $100

LINSENMEYER, John M., edited by. The
Baker Street Journal: An Irregular
Quarterly of Sherlockiana: Volume 32,
Number 1, March 1982. New York: Baker Street
Irregulars by Fordham University Press 1982. First
edition. Stapled wrappers. 64pp. Near fine with top
corners slightly bent. #314978 ....................................... $10

GOODENOUGH, Simon. A Study in
Scarlet A Sherlock Holmes Murder
Dossier. New York: Quill (1983). First edition. Fine,
in a brown cardstock slipcase. Includes the actual clues
(telegrams, letters, newspaper clippings, wedding ring, silk
hat label, pills, etc.) to help you solve the mystery.
#319134 ............................................................................. $30



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX GREENE, Sir Hugh edited by. The
Rivals of Sherlock Holmes. New York:
Pantheon (1983). First Pantheon paperback. Trade
paperback. Near fine with some age toning to the covers
and pages, in pictorial wrappers. #318866 ................... $22

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX HARDWICK, Michael. Sherlock Holmes
My Life and Crimes. Garden City, New York:
Doubleday & Company 1984. First American edition.
Fine in a fine dustwrapper. #317820 ............................ $30

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) JONES, Kelvin I. Sherlock and
Porlock: A Study of Literary Influences in
The Sherlock Holmes Stories. New York:
Magico Magazine 1984. First edition. Introduction by
Edward D. Hoch. Illustrated by Sidney Paget. Full
leather-textured cloth. Fine. #302322 ........................... $50

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX KOBAYASHI, Tsukasa, Akane
Higashiyama, Masaharu Uemura
(contributors). Sherlock Holmes’s
London. San Francisco: Chronicle Books (1984).
Second printing. Fine in wrappers. #82180 ................. $12



MATTHIAS, Lee A. Sherlock Holmes and
Harry Houdini in the Adventure of the
Pandora Plague. Neshkoro, Wisconsin: Unicorn-
Star Press (1984). First edition thus. Near fine in pictorial
covers without a dustwrapper as issued. #296826 .......
.............................................................................................. $35

SHREFFLER, Philip A., edited by. The
Baker Street Reader: Cornerstone
Writings about Sherlock Holmes. Westport,
Connecticut: Greenwood Press (1984). First edition. Fine
in near fine dustwrapper with tiny scratches on the front
panel. #306047 ................................................................. $95

(Mystery) WOLFF, Julian. The
Sherlockian Atlas. (New York): Magico Magazine
1984. Re-issue, with new introduction by Hugh
Pentecost. Thin quarto. Fine. Inscribed by the author to
noted Sherlockian Helen Heinrich. #313094 ............ $200

(HOLMES, Sherlock) GREEN, Richard
Lancelyn. Letters to Sherlock Holmes: A
Selection of the Most Interesting and
Entertaining of the Letters Written to the
World's Most Famous Detective. Middlesex,
England: Penguin (1985). First edition. Trade paperback.
A bit of a warp in the book else fine in pictorial wrappers.
#318880 ............................................................................. $12



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) JONES, Kelvin I. The Sherlock
Holmes Murder File. New York: Magico
Magazine 1985. First edition. Foreword by Marv
Aronson. Full leather-textured cloth. Fine. #302326 .......
.............................................................................................. $45

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX THOMAS, Frank. Sherlock Holmes and
The Treasure Train. New York: Pinnacle Books
(1985). First thus edition. First printing. Near fine in
wrappers. Original paperback. #309348 ....................... $20

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) EYLES, Allen. Sherlock
Holmes: A Centenary Celebration. New
York: Harper and Row (1986). First American edition. A
small bump to the bottom front corner else fine in a fine
dustwrapper. #319110 ..................................................... $18

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX HALL, Trevor H. The Last Case of
Sherlock Holmes. Rockwell Center, New York:
Paulette Greene 1986. First edition. Fine. Number 28 of
500 copies with the author's bookplate tipped in on the
colophon. #318871 .......................................................... $25



(Mystery) HAMMER, David L. For the
Sake of the Game: Being a Further Travel
Guide to the England of Sherlock Holmes.
Dubuque, Iowa: Gasogene Press Ltd. (1986). First
edition. 16mo. Red textured papercovered boards gilt.
Fine. Inscribed by the author to noted Sherlockian
Helen Heinrich. #314788 ............................................... $25

NOWN, Graham. Elementary My Dear
Watson: Sherlock Holmes Centenary His
Life and Times. London: Ward Lock (1986). First
edition. Fine in a near fine dustwrapper. #301470 .......
.............................................................................................. $35

THOMAS, Frank. Sherlock Holmes and
the Masquerade Murders. Los Angeles:
Medallion Books (1986). First edition. Paperback original.
Mass market paperback. Fine in wrappers. #317847 .......
.............................................................................................. $20

(Mystery) HARDWICK, Michael. The
Complete Guide to Sherlock Holmes. New
York: St. Martin's Press (1987). First American edition.
Sherlockiana. Thirty-two pages of original illustrations by
The Strand magazine. Fine in a near fine dustwrapper
with a small sticker offsetting on the front panel.
#290506 ............................................................................. $35



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (HOLMES, Sherlock) MCCLARY, Tom.
Flights of Devils. Rockville Center, New York:
Long Island Stage 1987. First edition. Fine in pictorial
wrappers. The program for the stage production of this
Holmes mystery. #318882 .............................................. $25

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX LIENTZ, Gerald. Sherlock Holmes Solo
Mysteries: Murder at the Diogenes Club.
New York: Berkley Books (1987). First edition.
Paperback original. Mass market paperback. Near fine
with a little age toning along the edges of the pages.
#317848 ............................................................................. $10

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX LIENTZ, Gerald. Sherlock Holmes Solo
Mysteries: The Royal Flush. New York:
Berkley Books (1987). First edition. Paperback original.
Mass market paperback. Near fine with a little age toning
along the edges of the pages. #317850 ......................... $10

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX NOWN, Graham. Elementary My Dear
Watson: Sherlock Holmes Centenary His
Life and Times. Topsfield, Massachusetts: Salem
House (1987). First American edition. Fine, lacking the
dustwrapper. #319105 .................................................. $020



Homage to Sherlock Holmes. (London: Swiss
National Tourist Office) 1988. First edition. Stapled
wrappers. Fine. Seven separate songs for Sherlockians
selected to signify the Sherlock Holmes Societies' shuffle
through Switzerland, 8th-12th September 1988.
#308349 ............................................................................. $10

BROOKS, Clive. Sherlock Holmes
Revisited: The Hitherto Unchronicled
Adventures Volume One. Southampton,
Hampshire, England: Brooks Books (1990). First edition.
Fine in a fine dustwrapper. Signed by the author.
#318210 ............................................................................. $40

DOUGLAS, Carole-Nelson. Good Night,
Mr. Holmes. New York: Tor (1990). Advance copy.
Near fine with a very slightly cocked spine, in wrappers.
#317893 ............................................................................. $18

MORLEY, Christopher. The Standard
Doyle Company: Christopher Morley on
Sherlock Holmes. New York: Fordham University
Press (1990). First edition. Near fine in very good
dustwrapper with a waterstain to the front corner.
#295300 ............................................................................. $20



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX SHREFFLER, Philip A., edited by. The
Baker Street Journal: An Irregular
Quarterly of Sherlockiana: Volume 40,
Number 1, March 1990. New York: Baker Street
Irregulars by Fordham University Press 1990. First
edition. Stapled wrappers. 64pp. Near fine with spine
lightly faded. #314979 ..................................................... $10

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX DOUGLAS, Carole-Nelson. Good Night,
Mr. Holmes. New York: Tor (1991). First mass
market paperback printing. Near fine with a very slightly
cocked spine, in wrappers. #317855 ............................. $10

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX PAUL, Jeremy. The Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes: The Naval Treaty.
(Romford): Ian Henry Publications (1991). First edition.
Near fine in wrappers. #300515 .................................... $30

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX PAUL, Jeremy. The Adventures of
Sherlock Holmes: The Speckled Band.
(Romford): Ian Henry Publications (1991). First edition.
Near fine in wrappers. #300514 .................................... $25



STOCK, Carolmarie. Sassafras Holmes
and the Library Mysteries. Hagerstown,
Maryland: Alleyside Press (1991). First edition. Fine in
pictorial wrappers. #318864 ........................................... $14

BLAKENEY, T.S. Sherlock Holmes: Fact
or Fiction?. New York: Otto Penzler Books (1993).
First edition. Fine in wrappers #288704 ...................... $12

GREENWALD, Ken. The Lost Adventures
Of Sherlock Holmes. (New York): Barnes &
Noble (1993). Ninth Printing. Fine in fine dustwrapper.
#292581 ............................................................................. $10



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX BOUCHER, Anthony and Denis GREEN.
The New Adventures of Sherlock Holmes:
The Gunpowder Plot and The Babbling
Butler Cassette of the Original Radio
Broadcasts. New York: Simon & Schuster
Audioworks (1994). Single cassette in a box still wrapped
in the original shrinkwrap. Radio broadcasts starring Basil
Rathbone, Nigel Bruce and Tom Conway. #294540 .......
.............................................................................................. $14

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX BREND, Gavin. My Dear Holmes: Studies
in Sherlock. New York: Otto Penzler Books (1994).
First printing of the reprint edition. Fine in pictorial
wrappers. #303363 ........................................................... $22

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX THOMAS, Frank. Sherlock Holmes and
the Masquerade Murders. New York: Otto
Penzler Books (1994). First edition. Fine in a fine
dustwrapper. #318142 ..................................................... $16

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX VINEY, Charles. Sherlock Holmes In
London: A Photographic Record of Conan
Doyle's Stories. NYorkew : Smithmark Publishers
(1995). First edition. Fine in a fine dustwrapper.
#301447 ............................................................................. $40



SOARES, Jo. A Samba For Sherlock. New
York: Vintage Books (1997). Second printing. Fine in
pictorial wrappers. #319122 ........................................... $14

(Mystery) ENGEL, Howard. Mr. Doyle &
Dr. Bell: A Victorian Mystery. (New York):
Penguin Books (1998). First edition. Fine in wrappers.
#107302 ............................................................................. $30

MILLETT, Larry. Sherlock Holmes and
the Ice Palace Murders. New York: Penguin
(1998). First edition. Mass market paperback. Fine in
pictorial wrappers. #298892 ........................................... $12



XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX GREENBERG, Martin H., Jon L.
Lellenberg and Carol-Lynn Waugh
(Anne Perry, Loren B. Estleman and
Edward D. Hoch). More Holmes for the
Holidays. New York: Berkley Prime Crime (1999).
First edition. Fine in festive red and green boards with
fine glossy dustwrapper. #317393 ................................. $10

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) GREENBERG, Martin H.; Jon
L. Lellenberg; and Carol-Lynn Rössel
Waugh, edited by. The New Adventures
of Sherlock Holmes: Original Stories by
Eminent Mystery Writers. New York: Carroll &
Graf Publishers (1999). First edition. Near fine in
wrappers. Authors included are: John Gardner, Dorothy
B. Hughes, Anne Perry, Daniel Stashower, Stephen King,
Edward D. Hoch, others. #303886 ............................... $25

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX (Mystery) HOCH, Edward D. The
Adventure of The Cipher in the Sand. New
York: Mysterious Bookshop (1999). First edition. Stapled
wrappers as issued. Fine. One of 221 copies of the first
edition. A "previously unrecorded Case of Sherlock
Holmes." #61729 ............................................................. $35

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX MILLETT, Larry. Sherlock Holmes and
The Rune Stone Mystery. New York: Viking
(1999). First edition. Fine in a fine dustwrapper.
#317438 ............................................................................. $25
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